## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

In the Matter of:	)	
THE ELECTRONIC FILING OF BIG RIVERS	)	CASE NO. 2023-00312
ELECTRIC CORPORATION AND KENERGY	)	
CORP. TO REVISE THE LARGE INDUSTRIAL	)	
CUSTOMER STANDBY SERVICE TARIFF.	)	

## KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION'S MOTION FOR REMOTE ACCESS TO DECEMBER 12, 2024 INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Having been advised that the parties reached a settlement of this matter, the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") issued a December 4, 2024 Order setting an in-person Informal Conference at the Commission's offices on December 12, 2024. Kimberly-Clark Corporation ("Kimberly-Clark") will have its Kentucky counsel present for the Informal Conference. However, Kimberly-Clark requests that Susan Bruce, its out-of-state counsel from Pennsylvania, be allowed to participate in the Informal Conference remotely. The other parties do not oppose Kimberly-Clark's request for permission to attend the informal conference virtually to avoid the client expense of traveling for in-person attendance. Kimberly-Clark believes that remote access by Ms. Bruce will result in an efficient process that will not unduly burden the Commission or the parties, and will not restrict the exchange of information or otherwise hinder the purposes of the Informal Conference.

Accordingly, Kimberly-Clark hereby requests an order allowing Susan Bruce to participate in the December 12, 2024 Informal Conference by remote access.

Dated December 6, 2024.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Daniel E. Danford

Daniel E. Danford

**STITES & HARBISON PLLC** 

250 W. Main Street, Suite 2300

Lexington, KY 40507

Telephone: (859) 226-2292

Email: ddanford@stites.com

Susan E. Bruce (Pa. Bar No. 80146)

Robert A. Weishaar, Jr. (Pa. Bar No. 74678)

Brigid L. Khuri (Pa. Bar No. 315274)

Admitted Pro Hac Vice

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC

100 Pine Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Email: sbruce@mcneeslaw.com

bweishaar@mcneeslaw.com

bkhuri@mcneeslaw.com

Counsel for Kimberly-Clark Corporation

**Certification** 

I hereby certify that a copy of this Motion has been served electronically on all parties of

record through the use of the Commission's electronic filing system, and there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means. Pursuant to the

Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085, a paper copy of this filing has not

been transmitted to the Commission.

/s/ Daniel E. Danford

Counsel for Kimberly-Clark Corporation

2